dollars, except where otherwise indicated.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates, assumptions and
judgments. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a
higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant, are disclosed in Note 4.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The IFRS accounting policies set out below were consistently applied to all periods presented.

BASIS OF PREPARATION

These consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors of Orbit Garant Drilling Inc. on September 24, 2025.

Page 13

49

ORBIT GARANT DRILLING INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for data per share and option data)

2.

As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

$ $ $

Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Loss)

1,110   (293)   817

-   1,358   1,358
(5,040)   (1,065)   (6,105)
(1,317)   (1,065)   (2,382)

Net loss per share (Basic and Diluted) (0.04)   (0.02)   (0.06)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Earnings (Loss)
(244)   (293)   (537)

-   1,358   1,358

(244)   1,065   821

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
5,786   (849)   4,937

(4,327)   849   (3,478)
(244)   (293)   (537)

-   1,358   1,358

(1,317)   (1,065)   (2,382)
(244)   1,065   821

4,673   (1,914)   2,759
(4,571)   1,914   (2,657)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
4,673   (1,914)   2,759

(4,571)   1,914   (2,657)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(5,040)   (1,065)   (6,105)

-   1,358   1,358
9,223   293   9,516

466   (293)   173

Foreign exchange (gain) loss

Reclassification of cumulative translation adjustments
Earnings (loss) before income taxes
Net earnings (loss)

Cumulative translation adjustments
Reclassification of cumulative translation adjustments to net earnings (loss)
from disposal of subsidiaries
Other comprehensive earnings

Retained earnings, beginning of year
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, beginning of year

Reclassification of cumulative translation adjustments
Cash flow from operations
Effect of exchange rate variation on cash and cash equivalent

Cumulative translation adjustments
Reclassification of cumulative translation differences to net earnings (loss) from